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 PO Box 2948 | Hobbs, NM 88241 | Phone 575.393.2967 
 
 
October 7th, 2014 
 
Mike Bratcher 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau – District 2 
811 S. First St.  
Artesia, NM  88210 
 
 RE:  Termination Request 
         Apache EL Federal #8 (2RP-2278) 

        UL/P sec. 21 T17S R30E 
        API No. 30-015-30262  

 
Mr. Bratcher: 
 
Apache Corporation (Apache) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
to address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site.  

 
Background and Previous Work 
 
The site is located approximately 0.6 miles southeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico at UL/P sec. 21 
T17S R30E.  Soil bore installations conducted by RECS near the release site indicate that there is 
no groundwater located beneath the site (Figure 1). 
 
On April 8th, 2014, Apache discovered a release of produced water from a rupture in a flow line 
located 400 feet north of the well head.  A total of 25 barrels of produced water was released 
over 3,799 square feet of pasture land.  None of this fluid was recovered.  The well was shut in, 
and the line was repaired.  NMOCD and BLM were notified of the release on April 9th, 2014, 
and an initial C-141 was submitted to both agencies on April 21st, 2014.  NMOCD approved the 
initial C-141 on May 1st, 2014 (Appendix A). 
 
RECS personnel were on site beginning on April 9th, 2014.  The release was mapped and 
photographed (Figure 2).  An initial surface sample from the release was taken and field tested 
for chlorides and organic vapors.  Based on the elevated field chloride reading of 3,238 mg/kg, a 
vertical was installed at the site to determine the depth of contamination.  Vertical 1 was installed 
to a depth of 15 ft bgs, and the 11 ft bgs, 14 ft bgs and 15 ft bgs samples were taken to a 
commercial laboratory for analysis.  The 11 ft bgs sample returned a laboratory chloride reading 
of 5,680 mg/kg.  The chloride values decreased to 336 mg/kg at 14 ft bgs and 352 mg/kg at 15 ft 
bgs.  Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) readings, Diesel Range Organic (DRO) readings and 
BTEX readings for all samples returned values of non-detect (Appendix B). 
 
Based on the laboratory analysis, the area around Vertical 1 was excavated to 4 ft bgs (Figure 3).  
Once the excavation was completed, final wall and bottom grab samples were taken and field 



tested for chlorides and hydrocarbons.  The wall samples were taken to a commercial laboratory 
for analysis and returned chloride values ranging from 96 mg/kg to 1,040 mg/kg.  GRO, DRO 
and BTEX results returned values of non-detect.  The bottom samples returned field chloride 
readings above 1,000 mg/kg in Bottom 1 and Bottom 2.  The remainder of the bottom samples 
returned field chloride readings below 1,000 mg/kg.  The bottom samples were not taken to a 
commercial laboratory for analysis.  Two surface samples in the overspray were also taken and 
field tested for chlorides and organic vapors.  Both samples were then taken to a commercial 
laboratory for analysis.  Both samples returned chloride, GRO, DRO and BTEX values at or near 
non-detectable levels. 
 
On July 29th, 2014, a Path Forward was submitted to NMOCD and BLM.  The Path Forward 
stated that since the field data from the bottom of the excavation showed elevated chloride 
readings, a 20-mil reinforced poly liner would be installed and properly seated into the base of 
the excavation.  Clean soil would be imported to the site, and the excavation would be backfilled. 
The site would be contoured to the surrounding location, and the disturbed area would be seeded 
with a blend of native vegetation.  NMOCD and BLM approved the Path Forward on July 31st, 
2014. 
 
A 20-mil reinforced poly liner was installed and properly seated into the base of the excavation.  
All excavated soil was taken to a NMOCD approved facility for disposal.  Clean top soil was 
imported to the site to use as backfill.  The excavation was backfilled to ground surface and 
contoured to the surrounding location.  On September 15th, 2014, the disturbed area was seeded 
with LPC mix, and the seed was raked into the soil. 
 
Photo documentation of field activities can be found in Appendix C. 
 
Given that Apache completed the work as approved in the Path Forward, Apache respectfully 
requests ‘remediation termination’ and site closure.  A final C-141 for the site can be found in 
Appendix D. 
 
RECS appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project.  Please call Hack Conder at 
(575) 393-2967 or me if you have any questions or wish to discuss the site. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Lara Weinheimer 
Project Scientist 
RECS 
(575) 441-0431 
 
 
 



 
Attachments:   

Figure 1  ̶  Depth to Groundwater 
Figure 2 – Initial Sampling Data 
Figure 3 – Excavation Data 
Appendix A – Initial C-141 
Appendix B – Laboratory Analyses 
Appendix C – Photo Documentation 
Appendix D – Final C-141 
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Initial C-141 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

RE: E. L. FEDERAL #8

EUNICE, NM 88231

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/02/14   8:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

July 09, 2014

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/09/2014

07/02/2014 06/27/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: VERTICAL 1 @ 11' (H402011-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ms/BTEX 8260B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 2.16 108 1.572.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 1.78 89.0 2.822.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 1.69 84.3 3.972.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/07/2014 ND 5.25 87.5 2.786.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93.4 % 61.3-142

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.7 % 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 % 65.7-141

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 5680 16.0 07/09/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/04/2014 ND 180 90.2 1.72200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/04/2014 ND 193 96.4 0.0794200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 122 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/09/2014

07/02/2014 06/27/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: VERTICAL 1 @ 14' (H402011-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ms/BTEX 8260B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 2.16 108 1.572.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 1.78 89.0 2.822.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 1.69 84.3 3.972.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/07/2014 ND 5.25 87.5 2.786.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99.2 % 61.3-142

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 % 65.7-141

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 336 16.0 07/09/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/04/2014 ND 180 90.2 1.72200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/04/2014 ND 193 96.4 0.0794200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/09/2014

07/02/2014 06/27/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: VERTICAL 1 @ 15' (H402011-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ms/BTEX 8260B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 2.16 108 1.572.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 1.78 89.0 2.822.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/07/2014 ND 1.69 84.3 3.972.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/07/2014 ND 5.25 87.5 2.786.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93.5 % 61.3-142

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 71.3-129

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.4 % 65.7-141

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 352 16.0 07/09/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/04/2014 ND 180 90.2 1.72200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/04/2014 ND 193 96.4 0.0794200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 6



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 6
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

RE: E. L. FEDERAL #8

EUNICE, NM 88231

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/03/14  16:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

July 10, 2014

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 7



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/10/2014

07/03/2014 07/03/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: NORTH WALL (H402042-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.85 92.6 7.122.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.94 97.2 7.572.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.72 86.2 8.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/08/2014 ND 5.35 89.2 7.606.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/08/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 112 16.0 07/09/2014 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 190 95.1 0.320200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 199 99.7 4.31200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 133 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 7



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/10/2014

07/03/2014 07/03/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: EAST WALL (H402042-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.85 92.6 7.122.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.94 97.2 7.572.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.72 86.2 8.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/08/2014 ND 5.35 89.2 7.606.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/08/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 512 16.0 07/09/2014 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 190 95.1 0.320200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 199 99.7 4.31200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 133 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/10/2014

07/03/2014 07/03/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SOUTH WALL (H402042-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.85 92.6 7.122.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.94 97.2 7.572.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.72 86.2 8.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/08/2014 ND 5.35 89.2 7.606.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/08/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1040 16.0 07/09/2014 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 190 95.1 0.320200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 199 99.7 4.31200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 135 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/10/2014

07/03/2014 07/03/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: WEST WALL (H402042-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.85 92.6 7.122.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.94 97.2 7.572.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/08/2014 ND 1.72 86.2 8.122.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/08/2014 ND 5.35 89.2 7.606.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/08/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 96.0 16.0 07/09/2014 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 190 95.1 0.320200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/08/2014 ND 199 99.7 4.31200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 132 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

RE: E. L. FEDERAL #8

EUNICE, NM 88231

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/21/14  16:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

July 28, 2014

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/28/2014

07/21/2014 07/21/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: PT. 2 @ SURFACE (H402212-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CK/BTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/25/2014 ND 1.87 93.7 1.242.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/25/2014 ND 1.87 93.5 0.8422.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/25/2014 ND 1.87 93.5 1.332.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/25/2014 ND 5.92 98.6 2.116.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/25/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 102 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 144 16.0 07/23/2014 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/23/2014 ND 192 96.1 8.16200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/23/2014 ND 208 104 6.40200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

BRUCE BAKER

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

07/28/2014

07/21/2014 07/21/2014

E. L. FEDERAL #8

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: PT. 3 @ SURFACE (H402212-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: CK/BTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/25/2014 ND 1.87 93.7 1.242.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/25/2014 ND 1.87 93.5 0.8422.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/25/2014 ND 1.87 93.5 1.332.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/25/2014 ND 5.92 98.6 2.116.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 07/25/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 07/23/2014 ND 400 100 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/23/2014 ND 192 96.1 8.16200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/23/2014 ND 208 104 6.40200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 126 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 138 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 5



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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 RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 

Appendix C 
Photo Documentation 



Apache EL Federal #8 
Unit Letter P, Section 21, T17S, R30E 

 Source of release  4/9/14 

 Initial release area, facing south  4/9/14 

 Initial release area, facing northeast  4/9/14 

 Sampling release area  4/9/14 



Installing a vertical, facing northeast  6/27/14 

Exporting soil, facing southwest  7/2/14 

Excavating to 4 ft bgs, facing south  7/2/14 

Excavation to 4 ft bgs completed, facing west   7/23/14 



Installing liner, facing north  7/23/14 

Backfilling site, facing southwest  7/23/14 

Liner installation completed, facing west  7/23/14 

Importing soil, facing south  7/23/14 



 

 
Site backfilled, facing east                                  9/15/14 
 
 

 
Seeding site, facing south                                  9/15/14 
  
 

 

 
Raking site to prepare for seeding, facing south 
                                                                            9/15/14 
 

 
Raking seed into soil, facing northwest              9/15/14 
 
 



Site completed, facing east  9/15/14 Site completed, facing west  9/15/14 



 RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.2967 

Appendix D 
Final C-141 
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